Sensitivity analysis is conducted on the critical input variables mentioned above to

determine the degree of vulnerability in the project outcomes. Among the variables

81

tested, real exchange rate, real price of fresh cassava tubers, price of cassava starch,

investment cost over-run factor and production capacity utilization were identified to

have a significant impact on the project out.

7.6.1 Real Exchange Rate

 In carrying out the analysis, the real exchange rate is allowed to vary around a range

of variables that is selected based on historical data on the real exchange rate in

Rwanda. The highest exchange rate recorded so far is Rwf 693/US$ in October 2014

and an all time low record of Rwf 88/US$ resulting in a historical average is Rwf

578/US$. In gathering the historical data, a period of 12 years was considered

spanning from 2003 to 2015. The base case real exchange rate used is Rwf 680/US$.

The table below illustrates the variability of the project outcome as a result of

fluctuations in real exchange rate.

Table 20: Sensitivity Test on Real exchange rate

Equity NPV

@ ROE

Equity

IRR

Minimum

ADSCR

Average

ADSCR

LLCR

Year 1

Unit Rwf, million % factor factor factor

Active
scenario

1,483 27% - 3.54 2.37

20% 816.00 3,625 39% 0.43 4.87 3.40

10% 748.00 2,554 34% 0.19 4.26 2.93

5% 714.00 2,018 30% 0.06 3.91 2.67

0% 680.00 1,483 27% - 3.54 2.37

-5% 646.00 947 23% - 3.14 2.05

-10% 612.00 412 19% - 2.70 1.69

-20% 544.00 (661) 8% - 1.65 0.83

According to the results obtained, fluctuations in real exchange rate have a

significant impact on the project outcome.  When real exchange rate increases by 5%

and 10%, FNPV falls by 36% and 72% respectively. Also a 20% increase in real

82

exchange causes the FNPV to more than double by 144% to Rwf 3,625 mil. The

FIRR also increased from the deterministic outcome of 27% to 39% accounting for a

44% increase when real exchange rate increases by 20%. On the other hand, a 20%

decline in real exchange rate causes the FNPV to be negative (Rwf -661 mil) and

causes a 70% fall in the FIRR to 8%. This positive relationship exist because 70% of

[…]

FIRR. An increase in real price of fresh cassava tubers by 10% and 20% causes the

FNPV to fall by 74% to Rwf 384 mil and 148% to Rwf -714 mil respectively.

83

Conversely, a 30% decrease in the real price of cassava tubers results in FNPV

increasing by 222% to Rwf 4,779 mil. FIRR also increases to 52% with a 30% fall in

real price of cassava roots representing a percentage change 93% in the FIRR. On the

other hand, a 30% increase in price of cassava roots results in an FIRR of 0%

accounting for a 100% fall. Since it is the major input to the production of cassava

starch and constitutes a larger proportion of total cost of production, changes in its

price causes a significant impact on FNPV. The average ADSCR also has a negative

relationship with price of cassava roots. It increases to 6.41 times with a 30%

decrease in price of cassava tubers and falls to 0.81 times with 30% increase. The

sensitivity results are displayed in a schedule below:

Table 21: Sensitivity Test on the Real Price of Fresh Cassava Tubers

Equity NPV

@ ROE Equity IRR

Minimum

ADSCR

Average

ADSCR

LLCR Year

1

Unit Rwf, million % factor factor factor

Active

scenario

1,483 27% - 3.54 2.37

30% 71,500 (1,837) 0% - 0.81 0.19

20% 66,000 (714) 9% - 1.71 0.93

10% 60,500 384 18% - 2.62 1.65

0% 55,000 1,483 27% - 3.54 2.37

-10% 49,500 2,581 35% 0.22 4.49 3.09

-20% 44,000 3,680 44% 0.52 5.45 3.82

-30% 38,500 4,779 52% 0.82 6.41 4.54

An increase price of fresh cassava causes the total cost of production to increase.

However, with the price of cassava starch both domestic and FOB remaining

unchanged, the net cash flows will decreases and consequently FNPV and FIRR falls

as depicted table in the above. It must be noted that, cassava starch is a tradable

commodity with its FOB price is fixed and hence the price of cassava starch cannot

84

be adjusted by the project to reflect the changes in the price of a major input. It may

however be possible for KCP to adjust the domestic price of starch to reflect the

[…]

Conversely, a decrease in the price of fresh cassava roots results in a corresponding

fall in total cost of production and increase in FNPV and IRR.

7.6.3 Price of Cassava Starch

The price of cassava starch in the base case analysis is Rwf 451,500. An increase in

the price of cassava starch leads by 20% results in FNPV rising by 63% from Rwf

1,483 to Rwf 2,420 mil while the same 20% decrease cause FNPV to fall to Rwf 546

mil. The sensitivity results shown in the table below indicates that a positive

relationship exist between the price of cassava starch and the project outcomes.

Therefore, increases in the price of starch leads to an increase in annual net cash

flows generated from project operations and vice versa. However, the increase or

decrease in FNPV due to the changes in the price of cassava starch is only attributed

to changes in the domestic price of starch. This is because the FOB price of starch is

fixed on the international market.

85

Table 22: Sensitivity Test on Price of Cassava Starch

Equity NPV

@ ROE

Equity

IRR

Minimum

ADSCR

Average

ADSCR

LLCR

Year 1

Unit Rwf, million % Factor factor Factor

Active

scenario

1,483 27% - 3.54 2.37

30% 586,950 2,888 37% 0.19 4.76 3.27

20% 541,800 2,420 34% 0.10 4.35 2.97

10% 496,650 1,951 30% 0.01 3.94 2.67

0% 451,500 1,483 27% - 3.54 2.37

-10% 406,350 1,014 23% - 3.15 2.07

-20% 361,200 546 19% - 2.75 1.77

-30% 316,050 77 16% - 2.36 1.48

7.6.4 Investment Cost Over-run Factor

It is assumed that the investment cost over-run in the deterministic analysis is 0%.

However, the range of values used for the sensitivity test was varied between a

minimum of -30% and a maximum of 60%. A maximum of 60% is used because,

typically, investment cost over-run for African projects have the potential to increase

to over 100%. Therefore, using 60% will help the project manager know the

magnitude of its impact and plan adequately for any unforeseen contingency

regarding such increases in investment cost over-run. According to the sensitivity

test, if investment costs rise by 60%, FNPV declines more than proportionately by

102% to Rwf -31 mil. On the other hand, a 10% fall in investment cost results in a

FNPV to Rwf 1,735 mil representing a 17% decrease in investment cost. It is

therefore apparent that investment cost over-run has a significant impact on the

FNPV.  There is an inverse relationship between investment cost over-run and FNPV

such that an increase in investment cost impacts negatively on FNPV and IRR. On

the contrary, a fall investment cost overrun will reduce investment cost and hence

86

improve net cash flows and consequently FNPV and IRR. The table below illustrates

the results of testing investment cost over-run on the project outcomes.

Table 23: Sensitivity Test on Investment Cost Over-run Factor

Equity NPV

@ ROE

Equity

IRR

Minimum

ADSCR

Average

ADSCR

LLCR

Year 1

Unit Rwf, mil % factor Factor factor

Active

scenario

1,483 27% - 3.54 2.37

60% 60% (31) 0.15 - 3.60 2.43

50% 50% 221 0.16 - 3.59 2.42

25% 25% 852 0.20 - 3.56 2.40

10% 10% 1,230 0.24 - 3.55 2.38

0% 0% 1,483 0.27 - 3.54 2.37

-10% -10% 1,735 0.30 - 3.53 2.36

-20% -20% 1,987 0.35 - 3.52 2.35

7.6.5 Production capacity utilization

The initial production capacity utilization is 100% representing one 8- hours shift. In

carrying out the sensitivity analysis, production capacity is allowed to vary between a

minimum and a maximum range 50% and 300% respectively. Financial NPV

improves drastically from Rwf 1,483 mil to Rwf 4,599 representing a 210% rise in

FNPV when production capacity utilization is increased to 200% (Two 8- hours

shift). However, a 50% decrease in production capacity to 80% causes FNPV decline

to Rwf -69 mil accounting for 105 percentage decline in FNPV. This positive

relationship exists because the rise in FNPV more than offset the increase in variable

cost caused by the increase in production capacity utilization and vice versa. This is

because variable cost is a function of the production capacity utilization and changes

87

with respect to changes in the production capacity utilization while fixed cost is

independent of production capacity utilization.

Table 24: Sensitivity Test on Production Capacity Utilization

Equity NPV

@ ROE Equity IRR

Minimum

ADSCR

Average

ADSCR

LLCR

Year 1

Unit Rwf, million % factor factor Factor

Active

scenario

1,483 27% - 3.54 2.37

200% 300% 7,699 69% 0.21 8.70 6.31

150% 250% 6,149 59% 0.14 7.41 5.33

100% 200% 4,599 49% 0.07 6.12 4.35

0% 100% 1,483 27% - 3.54 2.37

-20% 80% 856 22% - 3.03 1.97

-40% 60% 240 17% - 2.51 1.58

-50% 50% (69) 14% - 2.27 1.39

7.7 Economic and Stakeholder Sensitivity Analysis

7.7.1 Real Exchange Rate

A real exchange rate of Rwf 680/US$ is assumed to prevail throughout the operating

life of the project. An increase in the real exchange rate increases the ENPV of the

project. This is as a result of foreign exchange premium earned on the exportation of

cassava starch and also taxes revenue generated by the government. Given that dollar

is expected to appreciate in the following years, the expected FEP to the government

is likely to increase. Although the project pays neither export taxes on its exports nor

[…]

on the international market thus the economy will benefit from increased FEP. On

the contrary, a fall in the real exchange rate will make exports expensive and FEP

generated from exportation will decrease and reduce the competitiveness of the

project output on the international market.

Sensitivity analysis is also carried out on the stakeholders’ share of the project’s

benefit in order to determine the impact of changes in certain variables on the share

of benefits of the different stakeholders. A change in real exchange rate has no

impact on the share of labour benefit. However, the share of government benefit

increases with increases in real exchange rate and vice versa. This benefit accrue to

the government due to the increased tax revenue and FEP from the exportation of

cassava starch as Rwandan exports become cheaper due to increases in real exchange

rate and vice versa. The results of the sensitivity analysis are displayed below;

Table 25: Economic and Stakeholder Sensitivity Test on Real Exchange Rate

Economic

NPV_real

Economic

IRR

Stakeholder

NPV_real

Government

Benefit

Labour

Benefit

Unit Rwf, mil % Rwf, mil Rwf, mil Rwf, mil

Active

scenario

5,974 41% 4,207 4,038 169

20% 816 9,593 51% 5,471 5,302 169

10% 748 7,784 46% 4,839 4,670 169

5% 714 6,879 44% 4,523 4,354 169

0% 680 5,974 41% 4,207 4,038 169

-5% 646 5,069 39% 3,891 3,723 169

-10% 612 4,164 35% 3,576 3,407 169

-20% 544 2,355 27% 2,945 2,776 169

89

7.7.2 Real Price of Fresh Cassava Tubers

From the sensitivity results below, a 20% increase in the real price of fresh cassava

tubers decreases ENPV by 57% from Rwf 5,974 mil to Rwf 2,583 mil and vice

versa. This inverse relationship is due to fall in tax revenue and FEP to the economy

generated from domestic and export revenues. On the other hand, a fall in real price

of cassava starch also boost the economy’s revenue generation from taxes and FEP.

The results are shown in the table below:

Table 26: Economic and Stakeholder Sensitivity Test on Real price of cassava tubers

Economic
NPV_real

Economic
IRR

Stakeholder
NPV_real

Government
Benefit

Labour
Benefit

Unit

Rwf, mil % Rwf, mil Rwf, mil Rwf, mil

Active
Scenario

5,974 41% 4,207 4,038 169

30% 71,500 887 18% 2,732 2,563 169

20% 66,000 2,583 26% 3,208 3,040 169

10% 60,500 4,278 34% 3,708 3,539 169

0% 55,000 5,974 41% 4,207 4,038 169

-10% 49,500 7,670 49% 4,707 4,538 169

-20% 44,000 9,365 56% 5,206 5,037 169

-30% 38,500 11,061 63% 5,706 5,537 169

A change in the price of fresh cassava tubers also has an inverse relationship with net

present value of externalities. Nevertheless, the share of labour benefit is not affect

by changes in the price of fresh cassava tubers, whereas the share of government

benefits response greatly. Revenue from taxes (corporate income taxes and VAT)

and FEP generated by the government increases or decreases as a result of changes in

the real price of fresh cassava tubers depending on the direction of change.

90

7.7.3 Price of Cassava Starch

According to the results of the sensitivity test displayed in the table below, a 20% in

the price of cassava starch results in a 30% increase in ENPV from Rwf 5,974 to Rwf

7,764. This is due to the inflow of foreign exchange premium from cassava starch

exports and tax revenue generated by the government and vice versa. From the

economic perspective, in increase in the price of cassava starch will have an adverse

impact on the industries such as pharmaceutical, food processing, beverages, textiles

industries etc. who depend on the project for cassava starch a source of raw material

for production. An increase in price of cassava starch, will increase their cost of

production of these industries and hence in a fall in output produced and/or an

increased of price of the outputs. Conversely, a fall in price of cassava starch has

opposite effect.

Table 27: Economic and Stakeholder Sensitivity Test on the Price of Cassava Starch

Economic

NPV_real

Economic

IRR

Stakeholder

NPV_real

Government

Benefit

Labour

Benefit

Active

Scenario Unit Rwf, mil % Rwf, mil Rwf, mil Rwf, mil

5,974 41% 4,207 4,038 169

30% 586,950 8,659 52% 5,354 5,186 169

20% 541,800 7,764 49% 4,972 4,803 169

10% 496,650 6,869 45% 4,590 4,421 169

0% 451,500 5,974 41% 4,207 4,038 169

-10% 406,350 5,079 38% 3,825 3,656 169

-20% 361,200 4,184 34% 3,443 3,274 169

-30% 316,050 3,289 30% 3,060 2,891 169

From the schedule above it is apparent that an increase in the price of cassava has no

impact on labour benefit. However, the government benefit is significantly affected.

91

This is because the increase in the government benefit is due to tax revenue

generation and FEP on cassava starch exports.

7.7.4 Production Capacity Utilization

A 100% increase in production capacity utilization (from one-8 hours shift to two-8

hours shift) results in a more than proportionate increase in ENPV by 109% from

Rwf 5,974 mil to Rwf 12,501 mil vice versa. The reason is that, an increase in

production capacity utilization causes both the economic costs and benefits of

production to increase. However, the increase in the economic benefits more than

offsets the increase in economic costs causing the ENPV and EIRR to rise more than

proportionately. The same positive relationship exists between changes in production

capacity utilization and share of government and labour benefits. Depending on the

direction of change, the net economic benefit accrues to the government and labour

in the form of increased tax revenue, FEP and increased wages changes as

production capacity utilization.  The results of the sensitivity test are shown in the

schedule below.

Table 28: Economic and Stakeholder Sensitivity Test on Production Capacity

utilization

Economic

NPV_real

Economic

IRR

Stakeholder

NPV

Government

Benefit

Labour

Benefit

Active

Scenario

Unit Rwf, mil % Rwf, mil Rwf, mil Rwf, mil

5,974 41% 4,207 4,038 169

200% 300% 19,028 95% 10,462 10,116 346

150% 250% 15,765 82% 8,894 8,593 302

100% 200% 12,501 69% 7,326 7,069 257

0 100% 5,974 41% 4,207 4,038 169

-20% 80% 4,669 36% 3,588 3,436 151

-40% 60% 3,363 30% 2,957 2,823 133

-50% 52% 2,856 27% 2,713 2,586 127

92

7.8 Risk Mitigation

The ADSCR results from the financial analysis revealed that project will run into

financial difficulties in the first two years of operations. This is due to the loss made

in the first year and low net cash flows generated in the second year. In order not to

reject the implementation of this project based on the project’s low debt repayment

capacity in the first two years, the following measures can be taken to make the

cassava starch project bankable.

The project manager would negotiate with BRD for 3 years moratorium on the loan

instead of the one-year grace period, such that the loan repayment will begin in 2017